
 
 
 
 
Councillor Conduct Committee  Contact: Penelope Williams  

Secretary 
Thursday, 4 October 2018 at 6.30 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4098 
Room 3, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
  
 E-mail: Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Ergin Erbil (Chair), Glynis Vince (Vice-Chair), Christine Hamilton and 
Elaine Hayward 
 
Independent Persons:  Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. SUBSTITUTIONS   
 
 Any member who wishes to appoint a substitute for this meeting must notify 

the Monitoring Officer in writing, before the beginning of the meeting, of the 
intended substitution.  
 
Any notifications received will be reported at the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

4. INDEPENDENT PERSON - EXTENSION OF TERM OF OFFICE  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 To receive a report from Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law and Governance 

on the extension of term of office for Sarah Jewell, Independent Person. 
 
Members are asked to recommend to Council the extension of Sarah 
Jewell’s term of office for a further two years to 8 October 2020.  (Report No:  
85)  
 

5. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on complaints currently 

being considered. 
 
Complaints update attached.   

Public Document Pack



 
6. MEMBERS EXPENSES  (To Follow) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Law and Governance on members’ 

expenses.  (Report No: 86)  
 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Law and Governance on the gifts and 

hospitality received by and offered to members.  (Report No:  84)  
 

8. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2018  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 as a 

correct record.   
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 
 To consider and note the committee’s work programme for 2018/19 and 

agree any changes. 
 
Work programme 2018/19 attached.   
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the dates agreed for future meetings: 

 

 Tuesday 11 December 2018 

 Tuesday 5 March 2019  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for any items of 
business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
There is no part 2 agenda.  
 

 
 
 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/2019 - REPORT NO. 85 
 

Councillor Conduct Committee 
(CCC) – 4 October 2018  
 
REPORT OF:  
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Contact officer and telephone 
number: 
Penelope Williams 020 8379 4098  
E mail:  
penelope.williams@enfield.gov.uk 
 

Agenda - Part: 1 Item: 4 

Subject: Extension of appointment of 
an Independent Person  
 
Wards: All 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires a relevant authority to 

appoint at least one Independent Person(s) (IP).  At Enfield it was 
agreed that two IP should be appointed.   

 
1.2 The role of the independent person is set out in Section 28 of the 

Act and their views must be sought, and taken into account, by the 
Monitoring Officer when considering an allegation in respect of a 
breach of the Code of Conduct. 

 
1.3 On 8 August 2012 the Councillor Conduct Committee (CCC) agreed 

the term of office for the IP(s) being 2 years. 
 
1.4 This report outlines a proposal to extend the term of office for Sarah 

Jewell; IP, for a further two years until 8 October 2020. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Councillor Conduct Committee recommends that Full Council: 
 
2.1   Extends the term of appointment of Sarah Jewell (IP), whose current 

term of office comes to an end on 8 October 2018, by 2 years to 
October 2020. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Act changed the way in which local authorities promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct among its councillors and co-
opted members. These changes included the introduction of IP(s) to 
advise and support the Council in relation to the conduct of its 
members. 

  
3.2 Section 28(7) & (8) (c) of the Act provides that a relevant authority must 

appoint at least one IP. The recruitment of Sarah Jewell as IP complies 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



with the legislation and was originally approved by Full Council on 8 
October 2014 for a period of 2 years.  It was further extended for another 
two years to 8 October 2018.   

 
3.3 There is no statutory limit on the length of appointment, this time period 

can be extended by a majority agreement of members.  
 
3.4 The role of the IP includes: 
 

 Assisting in the promoting of high standards of conduct by elected and 
co-opted members of the Council. 

 Being consulted before decisions are taken on councillor complaints 
and investigations.   

 Being involved in the resolutions of disputes where appropriate.   

 Attending meetings of the CCC to provide an independent view. 

 Being available for consultation by any member who is subject to a 
complaint.   

 Participation in training events. 

 Acting as an advocate and ambassador in promoting ethical 
behaviour. 

 
3.5 The IP role is important to the Council and it is helpful to maintain stability 

where expertise has been built up. Sarah Jewell and Christine 
Chamberlain, the Council’s other Independent Person, have provided 
invaluable support to the Monitoring Officers over the past years. Christine 
Chamberlain’s, term of office has also been extended and will come to an 
end in June 2019.  T
[...]
Closed – No 
findings  

010 April 2018 1 Member 
Cllr Barry 

1 Resident Possible 
breach of 
code 

Internal 
Investigation 
Legal PH 

 Open – 
Under 
investigation  

011  1 Member 
Cllr Ioannou  

Citizens  Possible 
breach of the 
code  

Internal 
Investigation 
Head of Legal  

 Open – 
Under 
investigation 

012 July 2018  1 Member 
Cllr Dogan  

Citizens  Possible 
breach of the 
code  

Internal 
Investigation  
Legal JB 

 Open –
Investigation 
begun  

013 May 2018  1 Member 
Cllr Barry  

Citizens  Possible 
breach of the 
Code  

Internal 
Investigation  
Legal DB 

 Open –
Investigation 
complete – 
report for MO 
to be 
prepared.    

014  Cllr Dogan 
and others  

Cllr Laban  Possible 
breach of the 
code  

External 
Investigation 

 Open – 
Under 
investigation  

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/2019 - REPORT NO. 84 
 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE 
Councillor Conduct Committee 
 
Date: 4th October 2018 

Agenda - Part:1 Item: 7 

Subject: 
 
Gifts and Hospitality  
 
 
Wards:  All  

REPORT OF:  Jeremy Chambers 
Director of Law & Governance 
 
Contact Officer: 

Key Decision No:  (if applicable)  

  
Cabinet Member consulted: 
 
N/A 

Kathy Constantinou, 
Superintendent Registrar & Head of 
Mayoral & Member Support 
Services 
 
0208 379 8528 
Kathy.constantinou@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is an annual update providing information to the 

Councillor Conduct Committee on the gifts and hospitality register.  
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1   To note the data for the period to April 2018 to date. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Councillors Code of Conduct requires Members to register with the Monitoring 
Officer any gifts and hospitality and the offer of any gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of £25.00 or more. Offers made but refused must also be 
disclosed. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

The Guidance note at Appendix 1 offers clear infor
[...]
e will not be required to register the gift(s) or hospitality received/declined or 
 accepted in this role. Where the member acting as Mayor, receives any gifts or hospitality in 
 his or her capacity as member, there is a requirement to register any such gifts and 
 hospitality. The question the Mayor may ask themselves is “Would I have received this gift 
 or hospitality even if I were not the mayor?” If the answer is yes then it must be registered.  

9.  Gifts and hospitality declined. 

9.1 There is a requirement under the Code of Conduct any gifts or hospitality declined to be 
 disclosed for the value of £25.00 or more. 

9.2  The guidance also applied to declined gifts and hospitality and the register to be completed. 

Page 14



 

 

 

10.  Reporting of inappropriate gifts and hospitality offered 

10.1  It is a criminal offence for a person corruptly to give or offer any gift, reward or advantage 
 as an inducement or reward to you for doing or forbearing to do anything as a member of 
 the Council. You must immediately report to the Monitoring Officer any circumstances 
 where an inappropriate gift or hospitality has been offered to you. 

10.2  You may thereafter be required to assist the Police in providing evidence. 

11.  Overseeing this Protocol 

11.1  The Councillor Conduct Committee has responsibility for overseeing compliance with this 
 guidance and allegations of any failure to meet the guidance must be made in writing to the 
 Monitoring Officer. 

12. Registering Gifts and Hospitality  

Notification of an offer or receipt of money, favours, gifts or hospitality should be made by 
completing the relevant form, as attached to the guidance.  This should be done within 28 
days of declining or receiving any gift or hospitality over the value of £25.   

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD  

NOTIFICATION OF AN OFFER OR RECEIPT OF MONEY, FAVOURS, 
GIFTS OR HOSPITALITY BY A MEMBER OF  

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 

 
The Code of Conduct now requires that members declare offers of money, favours, 
gifts or hospitality accepted over the value of £25.00 and also those which have 
been offered but declined  
 

To: The Monitoring Officer  
 
I, (full name) 
 
 
Name of person/organisation concerned 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nature of money, favours or gifts offered  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nature, location, date and time of hospitality 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        
I accepted/declined the money/favours/gifts/hospitality*  
  
Date ………………………….Signed ……………………… 

*delete as applicable 

NOTE:  This notification must be given by a member to the 
Monitoring Officer, within 28 days of declining any gift or 
hospitality or receiving any gift or hospitality, over the value of 
£25.00 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Ergin Erbil, Glynis Vince, Christine Hamilton and Elaine 

Hayward and Sarah Jewell (Independent Person)  
 
OFFICERS: Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and Governance) 

Penelope Williams (Secretary) 
  
Also Attending: No members of the public.   

 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Christine Chamberlain, Independent Person.     
 
2   
SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no substitutions.   
 
3   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Erbil declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7, Update on 
Complaints, because he was distantly related to one of the councillors subject 
to complaint.   
 
4   
COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 17/18  
 
The Committee received the Councillor Conduct Committee Annual Report for 
2017/18.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. The report had been prepared, as required by the Constitution, in the 

name of the previous Committee Chair, Councillor Claire Stewart.   
2. It included a list of the work carried out by the Committee, over the past 

year. It contained no surprises.   
3. At the Council meeting it will be introduced by the current chair, and 

seconded by the vice chair.   
 
AGREED to approve the report and recommend to Council.   
 

Public Document PackPage 19 Agenda Item 8



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 2 - 

5   
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a copy of the draft work programme for 2018/19 for 
comment. 
 
NOTED the suggestion that training for committee members should be 
included.   
 
AGREED the work programme for 2018/19, as drafted, with the addition of an 
item on training for the committee and substitute committee members.   
 
6   
DISPENSATIONS - ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18  
 
The Committee received the report of the Monitoring Officer setting out 
information on dispensations granted in 2017/18.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. Dispensations were rarely used in this authority.  In the past year only 

one had been granted by the monitoring officer’s predecessor, Asmat 
Hussain.  This was apart from the blanket dispensations allowed for 
votes on the council tax and council house rents.   

 
AGREED to note the report.   
 
7   
UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee received a copy of the rolling record of complaints currently 
being considered by the Monitoring Officer.   
 
Jeremy Chambers introduced the report saying it provided an indication of the 
current case load.  Cases would not be discussed in detail as this could 
prejudice the outcome of any later hearing.    
 
NOTED 
 
1. The suggestion that councillors full names should be included in the 

rolling record to avoid confusion.   
 

2. Concern that some cases were taking a long time to resolve.  Some of 
these had taken a long time because they were exceptionally complex.  
Straightforward cases should be dealt with more quickly. Jeremy 
Chambers acknowledged that some of the cases had taken too long, 
had cost too much and that this was in part due to the transition 
between the old, new and temporary monitoring officers.   
 

Page 20



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 3 - 

3. Jeremy Chambers gave the following information to members about 
how the complaints process worked.  He said that he assessed all 
complaints as they came in.  If the complaint fell outside the remit of 
the code, it was dismissed.  If he felt that there was a case to answer 
he would consult one of the independent persons and would then 
decide how to proceed.   
 

4. A flowchart, which had been devised explaining the process, would be 
sent to members of the committee.   
 

5. Members would receive training before any hearings were held.   
 

6. The complaint No: 009 from November 2017 had now been completed.  
The findings had been sent to the complainants and the time allowed 
for an appeal to be made lapsed.   

 
AGREED to note the information provided on current complaints.        
 
8   
COUNCIL CONDUCT COMMITTEE TRAINING  
 
The Committee members discussed their training needs.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. The majority group substitute members could be the deputy whips but 

this would need to be a membership change which would need to be 
agreed at a full council meeting.   

2. The Monitoring Officer was happy to brief any members on the 
processes, if requested.   

3. The training session would be added to the workprogramme.  
 
AGREED that a training session would be organised as part of the next 
meeting of the committee on 4 October 2018.  The training would include the 
complaints process, the role of the monitoring officer and the committee, the 
code of conduct and what constitutes a breach of the code, the sanctions 
available and the role of the independent persons.  Substitute members would 
also be invited.   
 
9   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.   
 
10   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting, which would include training, was noted as 
follows: 

Page 21



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 4 - 

 

 Thursday 4 October 2018 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for coming.   
 
 

Page 22



Councillor Conduct Committee – 4 October 2018  
  

Revised 26 September 2018 
 

Councillor Conduct Committee: Work Programme 2018/19 
 

 

ITEM Lead/ Support 
Officer 

 
11 July  

2018 

 
4 October  

2018 

 
11 December 

2018 

 
5 March 

2019 

Annual Report Penelope 
Williams  

To note the Annual 
Report 2017/18 

 
 

  

Work Programme 2017/18  Penelope 
Williams  

To Agree the 
Outline Work 

Programme for 
2017/18 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring  

Work Programme  
Monitoring 

Review of Code of Conduct 
and Complaints Processes  

     

Update on Complaints 
Received 

Jeremy 
Chambers  

Update Update  Update  Update  

Independent Persons 
Training 

Independent 
Persons  

    

Complaints – Review of 
complaints received in 

2017/18 

     

Regular update on Standards 
Matters – bringing members 
attention to recent standards 
news items for information.  

Jeremy 
Chambers  

If required  If required  If required  If required  

Review of Protocol for 
Member Officer Relations 

     

Review of Member’s 
Expenses 

Kathy 
Constantinou 

 Report   

Dispensations  Penelope Williams Annual Update     

 
Gifts and Hospitality  

Kathy 
Constantinou  

 Report   

 
Training for members of the 

Committee  

   Training on 
Code of 

Conduct and 
Processes 

 

 
 

     

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Independent Person - Extension of Term of Office
	5 Update on Complaints
	7 Gifts and Hospitality
	Gifts and Hospitality Guidance Note Amended
	Gifts and Hospitality Form Amended

	8 Minutes of Meeting held on 11 July 2018
	Minutes

	9 Work programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 4.10.2018 

 

- 600 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Ergin Erbil, Glynis Vince, Christine Hamilton and Michael Rye 

OBE 
Sarah Jewell (Independent Person)  

 
ABSENT Elaine Hayward, Christine Chamberlain (Independent Person) 

 
OFFICERS: Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and Governance) 

Penelope Williams (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending: None.   
 
776   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Hayward and Christine Chamberlain, Independent 
Person.     
 
777   
SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Rye attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Hayward.   
 
778   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
779   
INDEPENDENT PERSON - EXTENSION OF TERM OF OFFICE  
 
Sarah Jewell left the meeting whilst this item was being discussed. 
 
The Committee received a report from Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer) on the extension of appointment of Sarah 
Jewell, Independent Person.  (Report No:  85) 
 
NOTED  
 
1. It was a statutory requirement that the Council appoints at least one 

independent person.  Enfield has two.   
2. It was important to ensure continuity.  Sarah Jewell was extremely 

competent and highly recommended by the Monitoring Officer.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 4.10.2018 

 

- 601 - 

3. Independent Persons were paid an allowance of £500.  Similar 
allowances were paid to the independent member of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee and the adoption and fostering panels. 

 
AGREED to recommend to full Council that Sarah Jewell’s term of office be 
extended by 2 years to 8 October 2020.   
 
Sarah Jewell returned to the meeting and the Chair thanked her for her work.   
 
780   
UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee received a copy of the rolling record of complaints currently 
being considered by the Monitoring Officer.   
 
Jeremy Chambers introduced the report saying it provided an indication of the 
current case load.  Cases would not be discussed in detail as this could 
prejudice the outcome of any later hearing.    
 
NOTED 
 
1. The record gave a flavour of the type of cases being considered.   
2. Case Ref: 011 was received in August 2018 and Case Ref: 014 after 

the Annual Council Meeting in May 2018.   
3. Since publication of the agenda another complaint had been received, 

concerning Councillor Coleshill and relating to an incident that had 
occurred at the last Council Meeting (20 September 2018).  Sarah 
Jewell (Independent Person) had been consulted and the Monitoring 
Officer had decided to employ an external investigator to look into the 
complaint.  Both the Monitoring Officer and the Head of Legal had been 
witnesses at the meeting.   

 
AGREED to note the information provided on current complaints.        
 
781   
MEMBERS EXPENSES  
 
The Committee received a report from Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer) outlining the expenses paid to members 
in pursuance of their duties, as well as providing some comparator 
information.  (Report No:  86) 
 
NOTED  
 
1. Comparator details were included for those authorities that published 

information on their websites.  Not all authorities do.   
2. The view that information that the agreement not to increase members’ 

allowances, by the rate of inflation each year since 2009, should have 
been included in the report.  The allowances have been frozen since 
this date.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 4.10.2018 

 

- 602 - 

3. It was felt that this agreement should now be reviewed.   
4. The suggestion that any change should be linked to the outcomes of 

the forthcoming boundary commission review.  The Council will know 
how many councillors the authority will be made up of in November this 
year.   

5. The phone usage of most members falls well within the average.  If 
usage of any individual is seen as a cause for concern, this is flagged 
with Jeremy Chambers as Monitoring Officer.   

6. Members allowances will be reviewed by this committee, after the 
outcome of the boundary review are known in November, provided that 
this is the proper place for it to be discussed.   

7. Members’ allowances can be reviewed at any time.  An independent 
review could be commissioned at any time.   

 
AGREED to note the information provided on members’ expenses.   
 
782   
GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
The Committee received a report from Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, detailing the gifts and hospitality offered 
to members.  (Report No: 84) 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The £25 threshold for gifts and hospitality was very low, although the 

committee were happy to keep it at this level.   
2. It was suggested that the low numbers of reports was due to under 

reporting.   
3. Officers declared far more offers than members. 
 
AGREED that the whips would remind each group of the need to record offers 
and receipt of any gift or hospitality over £25.   
 
783   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 were received and agreed 
as a correct record.  
 
784   
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
The Committee noted the work programme for 2018/19.   
 
AGREED that training for the committee and substitute committee members 
would be arranged before the next meeting on the 11 December 2018. 
 
785   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 4.10.2018 

 

- 603 - 

 
The date of the next meeting, which would include training, was noted as 
follows: 
 

 Tuesday 11 December 2018 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for coming.   
 
 


